funds available to the school district under NDCC Chapter 15.1-27 are at least 2 times the maximum annual debt service on the

certificates; and provide for an additional certificates test requiring at least 2 times coverage of the maximum annual debt service

for all outstanding certificates and subsequent certificates issued under the Program. The District’s state aid revenue for the

current fiscal year is $2,527,551.41 which is approximately 13.40 times maximum annual debt service (MADS) of $188,660 in

the year 2026.

State Aid

History of State Aid Receipts for the District

The following table shows the State Aid received by the District.

Table 1

Historical State Aid Receipts

Fiscal Year Amount

2018 $ 2,527,511

2017 2,827,817

2016 2,729,510

2015 2,496,354

2014 2,222,535

2013 1,996,114

2012 1,806,959

2011 1,801,500

2010 1,641,152

2009 1,292,550

Source: North Dakota Department of Public Instruction.

5

Debt Service Coverage

The following table sets forth a pro forma debt service coverage of the Certificates based on the State Aid available for debt

service.

Table 2

Debt Service Coverage

Bond Year

(August 1) Principal Interest Total

Coverage to

State Aid(1)

2020 $   80,000  $   23,544  $ 103,544  24.41

2021  85,000   18,375   103,375   24.45

2022  85,000   16,250   101,250   24.96

2023  85,000   14,125   99,125   25.50

2024  90,000   12,000   102,000   24.78

2025  95,000   9,750   104,750   24.13

2026  95,000   7,375   102,375   24.69

2027  100,000   5,000   105,000   24.07

2028   100,000   2,500   102,500   24.66

Total $ 815,000  $ 108,919  $ 923,919

(1) Coverage calculation is based on the total State Aid received in 2017/2018 fiscal year of $2,527,511 and assumes no annual

increase or decrease.

Parity Obligations

The District may issue additional parity certificates and bonds (the "Parity Obligations") to provide funds to finance the

acquisition, construction and equipping of District facilities, the repair and improvement of facilities, or the refunding of

outstanding evidences of indebtedness, upon the following conditions:

(i) A certificate of the District stating and confirming that the State Aid received by the District (excluding State